
Seismicity of Cyprus 

by 

P A VLOU PHOTIS 

Project Report 

Submitted to the 

Department of Civil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements for the diploma 

of the 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

IN 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

JUNE 1994 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I hereby wish to express my sincere thanks to those who have 

given me, all the necessary guidance and help throughout my three years 

of studies at the Higher Technical Institute. 

Furthermore, I would like to thank Mr. Chrysis Papaleontiou, 

who has greatly contributed in the preparation and completion of this 

project. 

DEDICATION 

I would like to dedicate my project to my family. 

P. Pavlou 



INTRODUCTION 

Throughout the world natural disasters have taken high toll of human 

lives and caused great property losses. It is estimated that during the 

last century alone about 1 million persons perished in earthquakes, and 

over 600 000 in hurricanes, typhoons and cyclones. The cost in 

property damage has been enormous. 

In Cyprus over the past 100 years there have been a few damaging 

earthquakes, and some of them caused the death of people. 

The purpose of this project is to examine the seismicity of Cyprus region 

for the past 100 years. The project area is located between 320 to 360 

Nand 310 to 350 E. 

In this paper there is a general description of earthquakes of their causes 

and about all terms used to define an earthquake. Then after this 

general reference about earthquakes we come back to our primary aim, 

the seismicity of Cyprus. A reference to the geology of Cyprus is 

made, Tectonic setting, Cyprus arc, Lithological divisions, 

Microzonation and a description of the structural picture of Cyprus arc. 

A discussion about the seismicity of Cyprus follows and a reference to 

earthquakes in the past is made. A finally a reference to the quality of 

construction in Cyprus and foundation problems is made. 

1 



Chapter 1: 

Chapter 2: 

2.1 

2.2 

2.2.1 

2.2.2 

2.2.3 

2.2.4 

2.2.5 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

Contents 

INTRODUCTION 

EARTHQUAKES IN GENERAL 

Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Courses of Earthquakes . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Tectonic of Earthquakes .. . ...... . 

Dilutancy in the crustal rocks . . . . . . . 

Explosions ................. . 

Volcanic Earthquakes . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Collapse Earthquakes . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Continental drift . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Earthquakes fault epic entre ....... . 

Earthquakes fault sources ........ . 

Seismic waves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Page: 

2 

2 

2 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

2.7 Earthquakes intensity . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

2.8 Earthquakes magnitude . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Chapter 3: GEOLOGY OF CYPRUS 

Chapter 4: 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

Tectonic setting .............. . 

Cyprus arc ................. . 

Lithological divisions ........... . 

Microzonation ........ . . . . . . . . 

Structure .................. . 

SEISMICITY OF CYPRUS 

Distribution of Earthquakes 

Seismic moment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Frequency distribution of earthquakes . . 

Attenuation relationships . . . . . . . . . . 

Exeedance probabilities . . . . . . . . . . . 

9 

9 

10 

11 

13 

17 

19 

20 

21 

21 



Chapter 5: 

Chapter 6: 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

5.1 

Ground motion levels . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Design consideration ........... . 

Discussion of seismicity of Cyprus . . . . 

QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION 

Foundation problems .......... . . 

CONCLUSION 

22 

23 

24 

27 

z 


