### Seismicity of Cyprus

by PAVLOU PHOTIS

Project Report Submitted to the Department of Civil Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia Cyprus in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of the TECHNICIAN ENGINEER IN CIVIL ENGINEERING

#### JUNE 1994

TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 2216

## <u>A C K N O W L E D G E M E N T</u>

I hereby wish to express my sincere thanks to those who have given me, all the necessary guidance and help throughout my three years of studies at the Higher Technical Institute.

Furthermore, I would like to thank Mr. Chrysis Papaleontiou, who has greatly contributed in the preparation and completion of this project.

#### **DEDICATION**

I would like to dedicate my project to my family.

#### P. Pavlou

### **INTRODUCTION**

Throughout the world natural disasters have taken high toll of human lives and caused great property losses. It is estimated that during the last century alone about 1 million persons perished in earthquakes, and over 600 000 in hurricanes, typhoons and cyclones. The cost in property damage has been enormous.

In Cyprus over the past 100 years there have been a few damaging earthquakes, and some of them caused the death of people.

The purpose of this project is to examine the seismicity of Cyprus region for the past 100 years. The project area is located between 320 to 360 N and 310 to 350 E.

In this paper there is a general description of earthquakes of their causes and about all terms used to define an earthquake. Then after this general reference about earthquakes we come back to our primary aim, the seismicity of Cyprus. A reference to the geology of Cyprus is made, Tectonic setting, Cyprus arc, Lithological divisions, Microzonation and a description of the structural picture of Cyprus arc. A discussion about the seismicity of Cyprus follows and a reference to earthquakes in the past is made. A finally a reference to the quality of construction in Cyprus and foundation problems is made.

1

# Contents

			8
Chapter 1:		INTRODUCTION	
Chapter 2:		EARTHQUAKES IN GENERAL	
	2.1	Introduction	2
	2.2	Courses of Earthquakes	2
	2.2.1	Tectonic of Earthquakes	2
	2.2.2	Dilutancy in the crustal rocks	3
	2.2.3	Explosions	4
	2.2.4	Volcanic Earthquakes	4
	2.2.5	Collapse Earthquakes	4
	2.3	Continental drift	5
	2.4	Earthquakes fault epicentre	5
	2.5	Earthquakes fault sources	5
	2.6	Seismic waves	6
	2.7	Earthquakes intensity	7
	2.8	Earthquakes magnitude	7
Chapter 3:		GEOLOGY OF CYPRUS	
	3.1	Tectonic setting	9
	3.2	Cyprus arc	9
	3.3	Lithological divisions	10
	3.4	Microzonation	11
	3.5	Structure	13
Chapter 4:		SEISMICITY OF CYPRUS	
	4.1	Distribution of Earthquakes	17
	4.2	Seismic moment	19
	4.3	Frequency distribution of earthquakes	20
	4.4	Attenuation relationships	21
	4.5	Exeedance probabilities	21

Page:

	4.6	Ground motion levels	22
	4.7	Design consideration	23
	4.8	Discussion of seismicity of Cyprus	24
Chapter 5:		QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION	
	5.1	Foundation problems	27
Chapter 6:		CONCLUSION	